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The Deputy Minister of Railways 
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Ch^ap return tickets from Bombay are

‘Issued as follows:—
(i) For first, second and inter

classes to Abu Road and cer
tain other Hill Stations such
as Simla, Ootacamund etc.,
available for three months at
: i  single journey fares.

(ii) For second and third clrisses
to Nasik Road and Deviali
available for six days at 13 
«tngle journey fare*.

(iii) For first class only to
Aurangabad available for eight
days at l i  single iourney fares.

(b) From l.st March 1953 in the case
of item (i) and from 1st April 1953 in
the case of items (ii) and (iii).

(c) Issue of return tickets to other
similar stations etc., will be considered
if the net result is expected to increase
the revenue and provided the Railways
are in a position to carry the additional
traflSc offered.

Shri K. P. Sinha: May I know the
special reason that impelled t^e Gov
ernment to take this decision?

Shri Alagesan: To provide amenities
to people who want to go and spend
the.: time in the hill stations during
summer. This started in the year 1951 
and we gfive the concession in 1952 and
also thi« year.

Shri Dabhi: May I know the reason
why third class return tickets are not
issued to all stations?

Shri Alagesan; Under item (ii), we
are issuing third class tickets also.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May I
know if some facilities and concessions
have been given to artistes who travel
in groups of five, and if so, what are
the concessions?

Mr. Deputy-Speaken Does it come
ar.der ‘Bombay to some stations’? Are
artistes going to hill statioQs for
summer?

Shri G. P. Sinha: May
whether third class tickets are f*5.̂ uod 
to other hill stations as well and, if
not. why not?

Shii Alagessui: No, Sir, to other hill 
stations they are not being issued.

Shri Dabhi: What are the reasons 
for not L<;suing third class return tickets 
to all stations?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That is an
argument. They are making an experi
ment

Prof. D. C. Sharma: May I know if
similar tickets are issued from the
Delhi station also to hill stations; if 
not, why not?

Shri Alagesan: They are issued frQm 
Delhi to all hill stations.

Shri N. M. Lingam: May I know if
this ticket is available in respect of
journeys by the air-conditioned coach
also?

Shri Alagesan: Yes.
Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I am calling the 

next question.
Shri Nambiar: I want to ask only

one question, Sir. We have Oota-* 
camund and other hill stations in
Madras, I want to know whether these
tickets are issued to the Nilgiris and
such other places.

Shri Alagesan: I have mentioned
Ooty here.

R etrenchment of  W orkers

1̂670. Shri K. P. Sinha: (a) Will
the Minister of Labour be pleased to
state whether it is a fact that a large
number of workers employed in the
Jute Industry in West Bengal have
recently been retrenched?

(b) What is the total number of
workers thrown out of employment?

(c) What are the reasons for retren
chment?

(d) Whci. step, if any, have Govern
ment takon to stop retrenchment?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri 
Abi< All): (a) to (d). This matter is
mainly the concern of the West Bengal
Government and they have been re
quested to intimate to the Government
of India action taken by them.

Shri K. P. Sinha: Is it the policy of
Government to see that the workers
are paid for the unemployment period?

Shri Abid Ali: Yes, Sir. This matter
has already been considered. Formerly,
a communique was issued on this 
question. Again we are considering
that the workers should get some re
lief during the forced unemployment
period.

Shri K. P. Sinha: Is it a fact that
in consultation with the employers’ 
organisations Government are com
mitted to the fact that no retrenchment
should take place without the consent
of the workers  ̂ organisations?

Shri AbId Ali: In case the workers
feel that the retrenchment was un
reasonable^ there is machinery provid
ed for to consider this matter.
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Shri B. S. Murthy: Arising out of 
the answer given by the hon. Minister, 
may I know what relief is bging pro
posed to be given?

Shri Abid All: The matter is under 
consideratien and it will be finalised 
very soon.

Shri G. P. SInba: Is there any pro
vision whereby the industries concerned 
should take the consent of the Govern
ment before carrying out retrench-

• ment?

Shri Abid AU: No, Sir.
Shri Nambiar: In view of the

threatened krge-scale retrenchment in 
Calcutta jute mills, namely, some 
iW.OOO workers, may I know whnt

• Tneasures a re  b e in g  proposed b y  Gov-
• ernment to cope with the serious 
‘̂ onom ic situation that would arise
from such retrenchment.

Shri Abid Ali: According to our
information, it is not correct that 
iarge-Bcale retrenchment is contemplat- 

' ed.

Shri Ramananda Das: Is it  ̂ fact 
that the West Bengal Government is 
-not taking any action in this matter?

Shri Abid AU: No, Sir. We under
stand that they are taking necessary 
action.

Start Ramananda Das: How Iona will 
' that Government take to finalise the 

matter?
Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Why not the

M.L.As. of Bengal ask these questions 
from the Bengal Government?

Shrt Ramananda Das: It is the con- 
 ̂cern of the Government of India also.

Shri Abid AU: Yes. It is the concern 
of this Government also. But primarily 
it is the concern of the West Bengal 
jGovernment and We are in communica
tion with that Government.

Shri Nambiar: May I know whether 
a deputation waited on the Prime 
Minister and the matter has been 
brought to his notice as well, so that 
the whole thing is under consideration 
as to what measures are to be taken 
in this respect?

Shri Abid AU: According to my in
formation, no ’ deputation waited on 
the Prime Minister, but a few re
presentatives of the workers in the 

~Jute industry met my hon, colleague 
the Labour Minister, and whatever was 
placed before him was communicated 
to the Government of West Bengal.

G rants to  Institutions  cx)m batin o  
B lindness

*1672. Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the 
Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the non-official organisations and 
individuals engaged in combating the 
incidence of blindness in India which 
have been given grants by the Central 
Government during the year 1952-53;

(b) the amount of grants and the 
basis for award of those grants; and

(c) whether Government receive re
ports from those to whom the grants 
are made and also whether the reports 
of their activities are taken into con
sideration before making the grants?

The Deputy Minister of Health 
(Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) and
(b). A statement is laid on the Table 

of the House. [See Appendix X annex- 
ure No. 30.]

(c) The answer is in the affirmative.
Shri Jhulaji Sinha: May I know if 

the grants given to the various insti
tutions mentioned in the statement are 
based on the report of the activities 
of those institutions?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: Yes, Sir.
Shri Namdhari: To enable people to 

lead brotherly lives as sons of the one 
Almighty Father, will the Government 
give some grant to remove the mental 
blindness of the communal insti
tutions?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I think he
means physical blindness and not 
mental blindness. Next question.

COIMBATORB IRUQUR RAILWAY LiNB

*1673. Shri N. M. Lingam: (a) Wia
the Minister of RaUways be pleased to 
state whether the construction of the 
Coimbatore-Irugur railway line has 
been completed?

(b) If so, what is the coFt of con»> 
truction?

(c) Is it a fact that diversion of 
trains by this route has caused incon
venience to the public and vehicular 
traffic at the level-crossing on the 
Avanashi Road?

(d) What steps do Government pro
pose to take in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Railwmys 
and Transport (Shri A?a«esan): (a)
Yes. The line was opened for traffic 
on 1st January. 1953.

(b) The estimated cost of the con
struction is Rs. 43,67.709.




